Movement in working capital (181.7) (90.9) Inventory / receivablesg p ( ) ( ) y

Other (69.2) 8.7

Operating cash flow (60.5) 144.5
(1) Before significant items

20

11

Cash flow

$ million Dec 08 Dec 09

Operating cash flow (60.5) 144.5p g ( )

Dividend (145.3) (129.3)

Free cash flow (205.8) 15.2

Growth capex / acquisitions (231.8) (168.5)

Divestments (1.8) -

Proceeds from share issues 2.0 1,566.7

Proceeds on capital contribution from MI - 2.0

Foreign exchange rate changes 3.8 (27.8)

(Increase) / Decrease in net debt (433.6) 1,387.6

21

Working capital performance

Period end working capital ($ million) Average working capital to Sales (%)

1,134

937 943

601

13.2 12.9
11.7

9.8
9.8

7.2

Dec 06 Dec 07 Dec 08 Dec 09 Dec 04 Dec 05 Dec 06 Dec 07 Dec 08 Dec 09

Before factoring

22

12

Significant items

$ million Dec 09
Transaction costs (32.7)

Brazil tax amnesty program (20.5)

Restructuring / Impairments (29.4)

ACCC legal costs and other (5.3)

Significant items before related income tax (87.9)

Income tax on significant items 10 4Income tax on significant items 10.4

Significant items after related income tax (77.5)

23

Capital structure

A$ million

$ million Jun 09 Dec 09 Alcan
Proforma

Dec 09
Change

from Jun 09

Funds employed 5,719 5,397 2,152 7,549 1,830

Net debt 2,643 1,061 2,152 3,213 570

Equity 3,076 4,336 - 4,336 1,260

Gearing (%) 46.2 19.7 - 42.6 3.6

PBITDA
interest cover 6 0 7 7 n/a n/a n/a

Balance sheet positively impacted by the equity raising

interest cover
(times)

6.0 7.7 n/a n/a n/a

24

13

US$850 million US Private Placement

Use of funds US$ million

USPP 850

Matured December USPP note (40)

Acquisition facility refinancing (475)

Reduction in USD floating debt (335)

Substantial upsizing from  US$200 to US$850 million at an
average interest rate of 5.7% and maturities of 7,9 and 12 years

25

Debt Profile

Jun 09
Proforma

Dec 09

Diversification of Funding

Jun 09 Dec 09

Non-Current Debt Maturity Profile 2.9 years ~4.5 years